### 503328170 05/29/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3374788

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 032677/0038

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	05/29/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEBSENSE, INC.
Street Address:	10900-A STONELAKE BLVD
Internal Address:	QUARRY OAKS 1, STE 350
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759
Name:	PORT AUTHORITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	10240 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8463892
Patent Number:	8478824
Patent Number:	8533349
Patent Number:	8615800
Patent Number:	8635458
Patent Number:	8645340
Patent Number:	8689325
Application Number:	13892346
Application Number:	13900954
Application Number:	14021961
Application Number:	14076940
Application Number:	14139597
Application Number:	14172803

PATENT REEL: 035796 FRAME: 0881

503328170

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179518000

**Email:** jennifer.kagan@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER KAGAN

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER KAGAN
SIGNATURE:	/jenniferkagan/
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page1.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page2.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page3.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page4.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page5.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page6.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page7.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page8.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page9.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page10.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page11.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page12.tif source=Websense - First Lien Patent Release#page13.tif

#### RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of May 29, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Royal Bank of Canada, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (each, a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2013, by and among JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., the Agent's predecessor in interest (the "Former Collateral Agent"), the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Former Collateral Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2013 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 2013 at Reel/Frame 030694/0615;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Resignation, Waiver, Consent, Appointment and Amendment No. 1 to First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2014, by and among the Former Collateral Agent, the Agent and certain other parties thereto, the Former Collateral Agent resigned as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents and was replaced by the Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice of Change of Collateral Agent – Succession of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of April 8, 2014 (the "Notice"), by and between the Former Collateral Agent and the Agent, the Former Collateral Agent's security interests under the Patent Security Agreement were transferred to the Agent;

WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2014 at Reel/Frame 032716/0916;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a Supplement to First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2014 (the "Supplement to Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Supplement to Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 15, 2014 at Reel/Frame 032677/0038;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement,

the Patent Security Agreement and the Supplement to Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement or the Supplement to Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement and the Supplement to Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent

Marinia

ranger. Aleks

Title:

[Websense - First Lien Patent Release]

**GRANTORS:** 

WEBSENSE, INC.

.... 1

Name John

Title: CEO

PORTAUTHORITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

W. 111111

Name: Tohn WCCORMACK

Title:

[Websense - First Lien Patent Release]

### **SCHEDULE I**

### UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

(Reel/Frame 030694/0615; Reel/Frame 032716/0916)

Owner	Title	Date	Patent No.
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING INTERNETWORK AND INTRANETWORK ACTIVITY	3/25/2008	RE40187
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING INTERNETWORK AND INTRANETWORK ACTIVITY	11/09/1999	5983270
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INTERNET	8/12/2003	6606659
Websense, Inc.	FILTERING TECHNIQUES FOR MANAGING ACCESS TO INTERNET SITES OR OTHER SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS	9/20/2005	6947985
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	2/27/2007	7185015
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADAPTING AN INTERNET FILTER	3/20/2007	7194464
Websense, Inc.	FILTERING TECHNIQUES FOR MANAGING ACCESS TO INTERNET SITES OR OTHER SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS	1/27/2009	7483982
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	5/5/2009	7529754
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	9/14/2010	7797270
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ANALYZING WEB CONTENT	9/13/2011	8020206

Owner	Title	Date	Patent No.
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADAPTING AN INTERNET FILTER	8/30/2011	8010552
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CONTROLLING ACCESS TO THE INTERNET	9/6/2011	8015174
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	9/13/2011	8020209
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	4/3/2012	8150817
Websense, Inc.	REAL-TIME LOCKDOWN	5/8/2013	8453243
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROTECTION AGAINST INFORMATION STEALING SOFTWARE	3/26/13	8407784
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ANALYSIS OF ELECTRONIC INFORMATION DISSEMINATION EVENTS	2/5/2013	8370948
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD FOR ENCRYPTION IN AN UNTRUSTED ENVIRONMENT	8/21/2007	7260215
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING UNAUTHORIZED DISSEMINATION OF DOCUMENTS AND PORTABLE MEDIA	2/19/2008	7331725
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD FOR SECURING DIGITAL CONTENT	3/25/2008	7350228
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENSURING COMPLIANCE WITH A DISTRIBUTION POLICY	2/17/2009	7493650
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ROBUST EMBEDDING OF WATERMARKS AND STEGOGRAMS IN DIGITAL VIDEO CONTENT	2/24/2009	7496197

Owner	Title	Date	Patent No.
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTRONIC MAIL FILTERING	12/22/2009	7636947
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DISTRIBUTION POLICY ENFORCEMENT ON FAX	1/5/2010	7643164
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ASSURING COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRIBUTION AND USAGE POLICY	2/23/2010	7669225
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING UNAUTHORIZED TRANSPORT OF DIGITAL CONTENT	3/16/2010	7681032
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	NETWORK CONTENT ACCESS CONTROL	8/9/2005	6928545
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	SECURE DISTRIBUTION OF DIGITAL CONTENT	2/20/2007	7181625
PortAuthority Technologies Inc. 1	METHOD AND A SYSTEM FOR INFORMATION IDENTIFICATION	8/2/2011	7991751
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DISTRIBUTION POLICY ENFORCEMENT ON FAX	4/5/2011	7920298
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING UNAUTHORIZED DISSEMINATION OF DOCUMENTS AND PORTABLE MEDIA	12/28/2010	7859725
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	A METHOD AND APPLICATION FOR A REACTIVE DEFENSE AGAINST ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF MULTIMEDIA CONTENT IN FILE SHARING NETWORKS	12/1/2009	7627897
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROTECTING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	3/20/2012	8141159

Title update to show PortAuthority Technologies, Inc. as record owner is currently in process.

Owner	Title	Date	Patent No.
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING UNAUTHORIZED	10/2/2012	8281139
	TRANSPORT OF DIGITAL CONTENT		
PortAuthority	METHOD AND APPLICATION FOR	9/18/2012	8271555
Technologies, Inc.	A REACTIVE DEFENSE AGAINST		
	ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF		
	MULTIMEDIA CONTENT IN FILE		
	SHARING NETWORKS		
PortAuthority	A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	1/8/2013	8352535
Technologies, Inc.	MANAGING CONFIDENTIAL		
	INFORMATION		

# United States Patent Applications:

Owner	Title	Filing Date	Application No.
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ANALYZING WEB CONTENT	6/20/2011	13/164,688
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMIC AND REAL-TIME CATEGORIZATION OF WEBPAGES	6/29/2009	12/494,052
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR EFFICIENT DETECTION OF FINGERPRINTED INFORMATION	5/24/2010	12/786,284
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INTERNET SITES	7/8/2003	10/616,420
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	6/1/2005	11/146,318
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ANALYZING WEB CONTENT	7/10/2006	11/484,335
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ANALYZING WEB ADDRESSES	2/28/2007	11/680,494
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF IDENTIFYING INFECTION OF UNWANTED SOFTWARE ON AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	3/19/2008	12/051,579
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER PASSWORDS THAT MAY LEAVE A COMPUTER NETWORK ARE OF HIGH VALUE	3/22/13	13/849,377
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADDING CONTEXT TO PREVENT DATA LEAKAGE OVER A COMPUTER NETWORK	1/30/2008	12/022,838
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROTECTION AGAINST INFORMATION STEALING SOFTWARE	3/19/2008	12/051,616

Owner	Title	Filing Date	Application No.
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	4/2/2012	13/437,885
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADAPTING AN INTERNET FILTER	8/26/2011	13/219,415
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	9/12/2011	13/230,661
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORK PENETRATION TESTING	2/22/2013	61/768,220
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND APARATUS FOR MANAGING THE TRANSFER OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION TO MOBILE DEVICES	11/30/2012	13/691,544
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRESENCE BASED RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	12/21/2012	13/724,990
PortAuthority Technologies Inc.	METHOD AND APPLICATION FOR A REACTIVE DEFENSE AGAINST ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF MULTIMEDIA CONTENT IN FILE SHARING NETWORKS	7/25/2012	13/557,420
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING UNAUTHORIZED TRANSPORT OF DIGITAL CONTENT	8/21/2012	13/590,291
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD FOR THE CUSTOMIZATION OF COMMERCIAL PRODUCT PLACEMENT ADVERTISEMENTS IN DIGITAL MEDIA	8/1/2002	10/208,866
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING UNAUTHORIZED DISSEMINATION OF ELECTRONIC MAIL	2/4/2003	10/357,201
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING ELECTRONIC CONTENT DISTRIBUTION	4/14/2003	10/398,514

Owner	Title	Filing Date	Application No.
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CREATION, MANAGEMENT AND ANALYSIS OF DISTRIBUTION SYNDICATES	9/24/2003	10/471,605
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND A SYSTEM FOR EMBEDDING TEXTUAL FORENSIC INFORMATION	7/21/2011	13/187,560
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION MANAGEMENT	8/27/2004	10/927,044
PortAuthority Technologies Inc. <sup>2</sup>	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INFORMATION LEAK PREVENTION	7/13/2006	11/485,537
PortAuthority Technologies Inc. <sup>3</sup>	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INFORMATION IDENTIFICATION	6/30/2011	13/172,998
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROTECTING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	2/13/2012	13/371,590
Websense, Inc.	AUTOMATED SECURITY CLASSIFICATION OF MOBILE APPLICATIONS	TBD	TBD
Websense, Inc.	DYNAMIC INTERNET USAGE POLICY BASED ON USER PRESENCE OR LOCATION	7/1/2012	TBD
Websense, Inc.	EFFECTIVE AND USER TRANSPARENT DATA LOSS PREVENTION SYSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICES	7/1/2012	TBD
Websense, Inc.	JAVASCRIPT ENDPOINT GUARD	TBD	TBD
Websense, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROTECTION AGAINST INFORMATION STEALING	3/22/2013	TBD
Websense, Inc.	SANDBOXING	TBD	TBD
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	4/2/2012	TBD

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Title update to show PortAuthority Technologies, Inc. as record applicant is currently in process.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Title update to show PortAuthority Technologies, Inc. as record applicant is currently in process.

Owner	Title	Filing Date	Application No.
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORK PENETRATION TESTING	2/22/2013	TBD
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF DETECTING WEB BROWSER ATTACKS	2/5/2011	TBD
Websense, Inc.	VPN	TBD	TBD
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANAGING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	12/12/12	13/711,682

# (Reel/Frame 032677/0038)

Owner	Title	Date	Patent No.
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INFORMATION LEAK PREVENTION	6/11/2013	8463892
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING UNAUTHORIZED DISSEMINATION OF ELECTRONIC MAIL	7/2/2013	8478824
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INTERNET SITES	9/10/2013	8533349
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ANALYZING WEB CONTENT	12/24/2013	8615800
PortAuthority Technologies, Inc.	METHOD AND A SYSTEM FOR EMBEDDING TEXTUAL FORENSIC INFORMATION	1/21/2014	8635458
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	4/2/2012	8645340
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	4/1/2014	8689325

# United States Patent Applications:

Owner	Title	Filing Date	Application No.
PortAuthority Technologies Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INFORMATION LEAK PREVENTION	5/13/2013	13/892,346
Websense, Inc.	REAL TIME LOCKDOWN	5/23/2013	13/900,954
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INTERNET SITES	9/9/2013	14/021,961
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	11/11/2013	14/076,940
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ANALYZING WEB CONTENT	12/23/2013	14/139,597
Websense, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MONITORING AND CONTROLLING APPLICATION FILES	2/4/2014	14/172,803

PATENT REEL: 035796 FRAME: 0895

**RECORDED: 05/29/2015**